

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

STERLING MISANIN, et al.,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 2:24-cv-04734-RMG
	)	
ALAN WILSON, in his official capacity as Attorney	)	
General of South Carolina, et al.,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

David H. Thompson\*  
 Brian W. Barnes\*  
 Nicole J. Moss\*  
 Clark L. Hildabrand\*  
 John D. Ramer\*  
 COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
 1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
 Washington, D.C. 20036  
 (202) 220-9600  
 dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Thomas T. Hydrick (Fed. 13322)  
 Assistant Deputy Solicitor General  
 Office of the Attorney General  
 P.O. Box 11549  
 Columbia, SC 29211  
 T: 803-734-4127  
 ThomasHydrick@scag.gov

\* *Pro Hac Vice*

Dated: October 31, 2024

*Counsel for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
LEGAL STANDARD .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Plaintiffs May Not Certify A Class Seeking Relief That They Lack Standing To Obtain...5	
A. The Named Minor and Parent Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Certify A Class. ....5	
B. No Plaintiff Has Standing To Certify A Class Seeking Injunctive Relief Against MUSC. ....7	
II. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Satisfy Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) For Their Requested Classes.....7	
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show Numerosity For The Minor And Parent Classes...8	
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show Commonality Because The “Treatment” Plaintiffs Seek Is Indisputably Individualized..... 11	
C. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show Typicality Given The Diversity Of Putative Class Members And The Distinct Interventions They Seek. ....13	
D. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show Adequacy Given The Diversity Of Putative Class-Members And The Distinct Interventions They Seek.....15	
III. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Satisfy Rule 23(b)(2) Because Relief For The Classes Would Require Individualized Injunctions.....16	
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15, 16
<i>Ballard v. Blue Shield of S.W. Va., Inc.</i> , 543 F.2d 1075 (4th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Bradley &amp; Black v. Med-Trans Corp.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-02679-SAL, 2022 WL 22887053 (D.S.C. Mar. 31, 2022) .....	14
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	7, 14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	4
<i>Dyer v. Air Methods Corps.</i> , No. 20-cv-2309-DCN, 2021 WL 1840833 (D.S.C. May 7, 2021).....	12
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	15
<i>Farrar &amp; Farrar Dairy, Inc. v. Miller-St. Nazianz, Inc.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.C. 2008) .....	4
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	7
<i>In re Blackbaud, Inc., Customer Data Breach Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2972, 2024 WL 2155221 (D.S.C. May 14, 2024) .....	4
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (Mem.) (2024).....	1, 6, 17
<i>Mitchell v. Conseco Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:12-cv-548-TMC, 2013 WL 2407129 (D.S.C. June 3, 2013) .....	8
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024).....	5, 6
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	5
<i>Olvera-Morales v. Int’l Lab. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 250 (M.D.N.C. 2007) .....	15
<i>Rose v. SLM Fin. Corp.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 269 (W.D.N.C. 2008).....	12

*Singletery v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
 No. 2:09-cv-489-TMP, 2011 WL 9133115 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 22, 2011) ..... 11, 12

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....5

*Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 3:00-2782-22, 2004 WL 5745993 (D.S.C. Dec. 2, 2004) .....13

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....7

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....4, 11, 16, 17, 18

*Yates v. NewRez LLC*,  
 686 F. Supp. 3d 397 (D. Md. 2023) .....8

**Statutes and Codes**

FED. R. CIV. P.

23(a) .....4  
 23(a)(2) ..... 11  
 23(a)(3) .....13  
 23(a)(4) .....15, 16  
 23(b)(2) .....4, 5, 16

S.C. CODE ANN.

§§ 44-42-320(A)-(B).....2  
 § 44-42-320(C).....2  
 § 44-42-320(E).....2  
 § 44-42-340 .....2, 3  
 § 44-42-350 .....2  
 § 44-42-360(A) .....2  
 § 44-42-360(B).....2  
 § 44-42-360(F).....2  
 § 59-32-36 .....3

**Other Authorities**

1 WILLIAM RUBENSTEIN & HERBERT NEWBERG, NEWBERG AND RUBENSTEIN ON CLASS ACTIONS  
 § 2.3 (6th ed. 2024) .....5

3 WILLIAM RUBENSTEIN & HERBERT NEWBERG, NEWBERG AND RUBENSTEIN ON CLASS ACTIONS  
 § 7:27 (6th ed. 2024) .....12, 13
